PERSEVERANCE, INTEGRITY, RESPECT

Dietrich School District #314
Regular School Board Meeting
Wednesday May 18, 2022
7:30 p.m. Conference Room

1) Call to Order

Mission and Vision

2) Pledge of Allegiance MISSION STATEMENT:

WI: EXIST TO EDUCATE.

3) Consent Calendar Action EMPOWER, AND PREPARI:

A. Approval of Minutes April 21, 2022 STUDENTS FOR A
B. Approval of Accounts Payable PRODUCTIVE LIFE.
C. Approval of Encumbrance Report OUR VISION:
D. Approval of Student Body Balance Sheet DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICTS
VISION [S 1O MAINTAIN A
4) Team Lead Presentations GULTWREWHLRY: RESPEGE,

INTEGRITY. AND
PERSEVERANCI ARI:

5) Superintendent Report CULTIVATED. OPERATE A SAFE

A. Testing Update AND WELCOMING SCHOOL

B. School Culture/ Instructional Rounds WHERE EACH STUDENT IS

C. Upcoming Dates CHALLENGED TO ACHIEVE
EXCEELENCE IN PREPARATION

D. Att_endance " FOR COLLEGE, CAREFR, AND A

E. Mamt;nancc Report PRODUCTIVE LIFE

F. Athletic Report

6) Finance
A. Budget Update
B. Lunch Fee Increase
C. Medicare Insurance Corrective Action

7) Board Business

A. Information Items:
JH wrestling Action
Music Stipend Action
Graduation Program
Disposal of Property Action
Resealing of Parking Lot Action
Esser Funds/Syear Projects
School Culture

NovsE W=

8) Unscheduled Delegations/Patron Input

9) Action Item: Executive Session as per code 74-206 (1) subsections (b)(d):
(b)To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints
ot charges brought against, a public office, employee, staff member or individual
agent, or public school student;

d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in chapter 1,
title 74, Idaho Code;

Testing Data
10) Personnel Action

11) Attendance Appeals Action

12) Future Agenda Items
A. Regular Meeting June 16, 2022, at 7:30 PM.

13) Adjournment

TMPROVE LITERACY STAFF ENGAGEMENT UPDATE CURRICULUM




Dietrich School District #314
406 North Park Street

APPROVED o o

Regular School Board Meeting Minutes

April 21, 2022

Chairman Starr Olsen called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. The board members in attendance were
Vice Chairman Ben Hoskisson, Perry Van Tassell, and Rick Bingham. Dolly Power not present.
Superintendent Stefanie Shaw, Business Manager Dalonna Hurd, and Board Clerk Lynn Nebeker were
also in attendance. Guests at the meeting were: Jessica Whisenhunt, Collette Robertson, Greg & Sarah
Stowell, lan Webb, Danny Logan, Eli Gough, and Chad Koyle.

Agenda Approval

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the agenda. Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion. The
vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Consent Agenda

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Rick Bingham seconded the motion.
The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Team Lead Presentations
Elementary — Sarah Stowell

K-2 are planning their May Day festivities
Grades 3-6 working hard to prepare for the ISAT. They chose a Movie Star theme to decorate
doors and hallway to help get the students in the testing frame of mind.
Monday, April 25, starts the annual aluminum drive and it has been extended to include K-12.
1* grade is working hard on reading. The students earn an ice cream come from the Merc when
they read 10 books and pass the AR test on each book.

e 2" and 3 graders are working together on the Write Tools writing process. 3™ graders are
mentoring 2™ graders. Writing about marine animals: gathering info, brainstorming, etc.
4" grade is getting ready for their Idaho History field trip to Pocatello on May 4.
5% grade is involved in an annual Lincoln County-wide Science Presentation and Poster contest
put on by the Wood River Soil Conservation District.

e Dulfia’s students are doing well and working well. Everything is going as planned.

Superintendent Report

As read with focus on:

® Testing update
e Attendance
® ISAT Science: higher scores than the state average
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Maintenance Report— As read with focus on:

e Bus #20-warranty still in effect for DEF
e Will put disposal of items on next month'’s agenda
e Update on insurance claim for water damage this winter

Athletic Report — As read
Einance
® Budget Hearing set for June 16, 2022 during the regular board meeting.

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to approve the Budget Hearing date set for June 16, 2022 during the
regular board meeting. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion.

e Superintendent Shaw and Dalonna Hurd presented Insurance Plan options. Discussion of plan
details, benefits for employees, and discretionary amounts. The presented plans will be
compared to an HSA plan for the faculty. $652.10/staff member is a tentative insurance
budgeted amount.

e Discussion on Staff Premium Pay for full-time employees. Permission to use ESSER funds to cover
everyone getting $1,000.00 which will be paid out on May paychecks.

Rick Bingham made a motion to approve the Staff Premium Pay as written. Perry Van Tassell seconded
the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. Chairman Starr Olsen went on record to
note this is to reward all staff.

Board Business

e Jessica Wisenhunt discussed her reasons for an increased music stipend amount. Dietrich School
District has a two-touch policy so no decision was made at this time. There was also a discussion
on current coach and cheerleading coach stipends. Music stipend and stipend schedule will be
put on next month’s agenda.

e Staff Appreciation Week is scheduled for May 2-5 with a $300.00 budget. Discussion on
proposed ideas for each day.

Graduation program is set. Cody Turner will be the speaker.
Clarification on the Housing contract was discussed.
o The 5-yr term will begin now for current tenants.
o The rate increase schedule is grandfathered in for current tenants. New tenants will sign
the contract with the rate increase schedule.

e Ryan Dilworth discussed two quotes from one electrician for the generator. This will be added to
next month’s agenda. An engineer came on Tuesday, April 19 regarding the new HVAC system.

® [t was decided that a new well would not be necessary. The money that was set aside for this
project will be rolled over into next year’s maintenance budget. Discussion on banking the water
rights.

e lan Webb, Danny Logan, Chad Koyle, and Eli Gough presented the proposed Jr. High Wrestling
program. Program will be for 6" — 8" grade boys and girls. The season would run from
10/25/2022 — 12/18/2022. Shoshone, Richfield, and Dietrich schools would participate together
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and would attend tri-matches since they would be unable to host a match. Discussion on
practices, transportation, and funding. Each schools’ participants would sign the Dietrich School
Athletic waiver since the practices will be held at Dietrich. Discussion on Eligibility policies from
all three schools. Dietrich School District has a two-touch policy so no decision was made at this
time. This item will be added to next month’s agenda.

e Superintendent Shaw led the discussion on school culture. There is a real need to address issues
by bringing all stakeholders (staff, students, parents, and community) together. Focus on the
mission, vision, and goals is imperative. Teaching is more than imparting knowledge—it should
be whole-person instruction. School culture is driven from the top down. Accountability,
transparency, communication, and tracking are key factors. Curriculum is good, but teachers
need proper training on how to implement it correctly. Discussion on developing a survey for all
staff including coaches that focuses on concerns as well as solutions. Team Lead presentations is
a chance for teachers to discuss what their needs are as well as what is going well. Discussed
possibly having a member of the Student Council present at each Board meeting. Discussion on
developing a Student survey with an emphasis on asking why they answered as they did.
Discussion on student accountability. Mindy Robertson presented what she observed when she
attended her daughter’s classes for a day. Who does a student go to when the superintendent is
gone was discussed.

Policy

Policy 5360 Dress and Appearance was revised regarding professional attire for certified staff. Discussion
on enforcement of policy.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to adopt the revision of policy 5360 Dress and Appearance. Perry Van
Tassell seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Unscheduled Delegations/Patron Input

Diane Norman gave an apology for appearing to be unprofessional at the last Board meeting when she
represented the Elementary Team Lead Presentation. She said the morale was low among the teachers
and they wouldn’t provide anything for the presentation.

10:03 p.m. Break
Executive Session

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to go into executive session as per Idaho code 74-206(1) subsections (b)
and per Idaho code 74-206(1) subsection (d):

(b) to consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges
brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public school
student;

(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in Chapter 2, Title 74, Idaho
Code;

Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The roll call vote went as follows: Rick, yes; Ben, yes; Perry, yes; and
Starr, yes. The board went into executive at 10:05 p.m.
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e Discussion — Personnel
e Discussion — Out of District student
e Superintendent Evaluation

The board came out of executive session at 12:10 a.m.

Personnel

e Letter of resignation from Brett Peterson was presented as well as the resignation of JV
Basketball coach.

e Discussion on Vocational Teacher position regarding collision program and future construction
program.

® Declared vacancy in Zone 2 with the resignation of Trustee Dolly Power

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to approve the Personnel consent agenda. Rick Bingham seconded
the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to accept the Out of District application. Rick Bingham seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to offer the Superintendent a 1-year contract for $97,000.00 for
2022-2023 school year. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion. Chairman Starr Olsen went on the record as voting aye as well to show 100% support and that
it is understood that way.

Future Agenda Iltems:

1. The next Regular Board meeting will be May 19, 2022 at 7:30 p.m.
2. School Culture

Adjournment

Chairman Starr Olsen adjourned the meeting at 12:19 a.m.

Chairman Starr Olsen

ATTEST:
"';(/'L,z = 27&_%"%(@

Clerk Lynn Nebeker
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*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZ2ZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-05/31/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND #

05/16/22 PRINT: 05/16/22

12:56:20 PM PAGE 1

ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000002 100-681420-005-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Diesel Fuel 1 05-2022 1,805.96
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 05-2022 279.93
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Green House 1 05-2022 68.17
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane Ag- Shop 1 05-2022 127.10
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 05-2022 3,940.39
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 05-2022 173.50
000002 100-681420-005-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Diesel Fuel 1 05-2022 838.84
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 05-2022 228.04
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 05-2022 167.12
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 05-2022 81.80

**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wide Cooperative 7,710.85
000003 290-710490-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 Q05718 11714 Grease Trap part-Kitchen 1 05-2022 75.90
000003 290-710490-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005718 11716 Grease Trap part-Kitchen 1 05-2022 32,92

**SUB-TOTAL: G&H Ace Hardware 108.82
000005 100-661350-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005373 2088869891744B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 04-2022 104.39

**SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLink 104.39
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 05/16/22 005351 9 E 4th Gym 1 05-2022 168.61
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 05/16/22 005351 3 22 E 1st Bus Barn 1 05-2022 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 05/16/22 005351 60 447 N Park S Duplex 1 05-2022 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 05/16/22 005351 61 463 N Park North Duplex 1 05-2022 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 05/16/22 005351 59 431 N Park - Grey House 1 05-2022 69.27

**SUB-TOTAL: City of Dietrich 445.69
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005397 25294074 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 05-2022 343 29

**SUB-TOTAL: Shamrock Foods (FSA) 343.29
000013 100-665410-000-000-0 000000 05/04/22 005736 6035322531958167 Stencits 6" 1 05-2022 51.72
000013 100-665410-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005760 8167 Lawn Fertilzer 1 05-2022 391.76
000013  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005760 8167 Hose Bib Fittings, Yard tools, 1 05-2022 68.94
000013  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005762 Galv Metal Fence Clips to repair f 1 05-2022 157.08
000013  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005762 Galv Metal Fence Posts to repair f 1 05-2022 270.36
000013 100-663580-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005762 Cedar Fence Panels - replacement 1 05-2022 383.52

**SUB-TOTAL: Home Depot 1,323.38
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005398 120612345 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 04-2022 221.44
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005398 120612436 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 05-2022 238.56
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005398 120612521 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 05-2022 172.94
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/16/22 005398 120612610 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 05-2022 242.37

*SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc 875.31
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005396 3155948 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 05-2022 947.98
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005396 3155955 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 05-2022 715.94
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005396 3155949 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 05-2022 27.86
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005396 3154418 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 05-2022 78.45

**SUB-TOTAL: Northwest Distribution 1,770.23
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005407 2200570063 210 4th St- GYM 1 04-2022 1,5633.27
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 04-2022 11.78
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 04-2022 138.34
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005407 2206056844 602 N Park St - Football Lights 1 04-2022 6.15
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005407 2206296283 408 N Park St - Pump 1 04-2022 16.66
000020 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005407 2206633246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 04-2022 52.62
000020 100-663580-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005407 2226403737 447 N Park St - South Duplex 1 04-2022 26.56
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005407 2206296283 408 N Park St - Pump 1 05-2022 22.21

**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Power 1,807.59
000036 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005755 30734 gallon whole milk 1 04-2022 3.36
000036 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005755 30528 gallons 2% milk 1 04-2022 6.72

**SUB-TOTAL: Shaw L & L Merc 10.08
000057  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005757 314233-1 Student Paid IDLA Class DA 1 04-2022 75.00
000057  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005757 314233-1 Student Paid IDLA Class English - 1 04-2022 75.00
000057 261-621310-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005780 SLP 22-0037 November Presence Learning Service 1 05-2022 830.53
000057 261-621310-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005780 22-0108 April Presence Learning Services 1 05-2022 482.83

**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Digital Learning Academy 1,463.36
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005767 49-00154662 heater hose 1 05-2022 3.98
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005767 49-00154662 50 Series Hose 1 05-2022 1.18

**SUB-TOTAL: Anns Auto Parts - NPW 5.16
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005416 148594 2021-2022 Garbage Removal Service 1 05-2022 175.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Timberline Trash LLC 175.00
000070 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005370 9905242252 2021-2022 East Route Cell Phone 1 05-2022 52,36
000070 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005370 9905242252 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phone 1 05-2022 52.36
000070 100-641350-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005370 9905242252 2021-2022 Principal Cell 1 08-2022 51.64
000070 100-632350-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005370 9905242252 2021-2022 Superintendent Cell 1 05-2022 51.64

*SUB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 208.00
099038 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005720 184757 Bus 20 - Engine Belt and Fan Belt 1 05-2022 416.88
099038 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005720 184757 Bus 20 - Fog Lights 1 05-2022 154.26

**SUB-TOTAL: Bryson Sales & Services, Inc. 571.14
099045 243-519410-000-020-0 000000 05/11/22 005779 34762443 Welding Gas 1 05-2022 29.75
099045 243-519410-000-020-0 000000 05/11/22 005778 34784482 Electrode 1 05-2022 46.45
099045 243-519410-000-020-0 000000 05/11/22 005778 34784482 55 Amp Nozzle 1 05-2022 22.20
099045  243-519300-000-000-0 000000 06/11/22 005321 34827754 21-22 Cylinder Rental 1 05-2022 84.30



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314
(VEND RNG: 000000-2ZZ777; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-05/31/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND #

ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO #

05/16/22 PRINT: 05/16/22

12:66:20 PM PAGE 2

INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT

**SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 182.70

099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005327 31591550 21-22 Copier Lease 1 05-2022 429.45
099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005327 31591550 21-22 Copier Usage 1 05-2022 995.97
**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financial Serv 1,425.42

099130 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005777 5.11.2022 Mileage per diem for Superintenden 1 05-2022 146.25
099130 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005777 5.11.2022 Meal Per Diem - Boise Dinner -Supe 1 05-2022 34.00
099130 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005777 5.11.2022 Mileage per diem to Ed Law Confere 1 05-2022 292.50
099130 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005777 5.11.2022 Meal Per Diem - Ed Law Boise Dinne 1 05-2022 34.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Shaw, Stefanie 506.75

099136  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 05/11/22 005770 370562 D Battery for Bus 00 1 05-2022 230.29
*"*SUB-TOTAL: NAPA 230.29

099181 100-665410-000-000-0 000000 04/27/22 005756 0395664 CCN LF 2.2 DU THRD AER 6 pack 1 04-2022 7.29
099181 100-663580-000-000-0 000000 05/16/22 005774 0467095 Plumbing parts/repairs to south Du 1 05-2022 221.16
**SUB-TOTAL: Ferguson Enterprises #3007 228.45

099185 100-622430-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005751 577749973488 New Books for Library - 65 books/ 1 05-2022 26.97
099185 100-622430-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005751 457743587998 New Books for Library - 65 books/ 1 05-2022 95.09
099185 100-622430-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005751 639349394485 New Books for Library - 65 books/ 1 05-2022 111.59
099185 100-622430-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005751 445357954894 New Books for Library - 65 books/ 1 05-2022 525.08
099185 100-622430-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005751 466384987554 New Books for Library - 65 books/ 1 05-2022 8.99
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005739 796939454999 Head phone spliters - 3rd Grade 1 05-2022 104.14
099185 100-651410-000-000-0 000000 05/03/22 005740 694664473737 Post-It Pop-up Note Dispenser, Ros 1 05-2022 10.99